Installation and User Guide
eco Intelligent Radiator Thermostat
2 06/2015	 VIJPE102	 Danfoss Heating Solutions
Installation Guide
1.	 Installation
	 1.1	 Identify your eco thermostat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                        4
	 1.2	 In the package . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                      4
	 1.3	 Overview of valve adapters  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                         5

1.3   Overview of valve adapters
Adapters for a wide range of different valve types are available as accessories.
Adapter type Code no. Adapter Valve
For Danfoss
RA valves 014G0251
For M30 x 1.5 (K)
valves 014G0252
For Danfoss
RAV valves
014G0250
34
For Danfoss
RAVL valves
26
For Danfoss
RTD valves 014G0253
For M28 valves:
- MMA 014G0255
- Herz 014G0256
- Orkli 014G0257
- COMAP 014G0258
Installation Guide			   eco Intelligent Radiator Thermostat
6 06/2015	 VIJPE102	 Danfoss Heating Solutions
1.4	 Installing the right adapter
Adapter for RA valves
1. 2.
Place the RA adapter on the valve as shown. Tighten the adapter with the 2 mm Allen key.
Adapter for M30 x 1.5 (K) valves
1. 2.
Place the K adapter on the valve as shown. Hand-tighten the K adapter (max. 5 Nm).
Adapter for RAV valves (accessory)
1. 2.
Click the inner adapter on the valve. Hand-tighten the outer adapter (max. 5 Nm).
Adapter for RAVL valves (accessory)
1. 2.
Click the inner adapter on the valve. Hand-tighten the outer adapter (max. 5 Nm).
Installation Guide			   eco Intelligent Radiator Thermostat
7Danfoss Heating Solutions	 VIJPE102	 06/2015
Adapter for RTD valves (accessory)
1. 2.
Place the RTD adapter on the valve as shown. Hand-tighten the RTD adapter (max. 5 Nm).
Adapters for M28 valves (accessories)
Please follow the instructions supplied with the valve adapter for the specific M28 valve.
1.5	 Inserting the batteries
Remove the battery cover and insert two AA batteries. Make sure the
batteries are correctly oriented.
Rechargeable batteries must not be used.
When replacing batteries the programme settings will be preserved,
but after two minutes the settings for time and date are reset.
The low battery symbol  is displayed approx. one month before the
batteries run out.
After approx. two weeks the  symbol will flash 14 times from 19:00
to 21:00 hrs.
Before the batteries run out eco will leave the valve in Frost Protection
position to protect the heating system from damage.
1.6	 Using the buttons
eco has two arrow buttons  which allow you to navigate the display
and the menus and to set the temperature.
The middle button  is used to select and confirm.
If the display is off, press either button to activate the display.
Installation Guide			   eco Intelligent Radiator Thermostat
8 06/2015	 VIJPE102	 Danfoss Heating Solutions
1.7	 Setting time and date for the first time
1. 2.
When the batteries are installed the time
flashes on the display - 23:59.